

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F.A. No.27 of 2014

The State of Jharkhand through Deputy Commissioner & Ors.
..... Appellants

Versus

Rajmani Tiwari & Ors. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. N.K. Pandey, A.C to SC (L & C)I

For the Resp. No.1 to 3 : None

For the Resp. No.4 : None

For the Resp. No.5 : None

10/Dated:15th April, 2026

The learned counsel for the State prays for time to argue the case on merit.

2. It appears from the office note that direct notices were issued upon the respondents for engaging another counsel as Sri Arvind Kumar Sinha, learned counsel, had given 'No Objection Certificate' to the respondents which reveals from the order dated 17.07.2023 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench (Justice Gautam Kumar Choudhary, as then His Lordship was) of this Court.

3. However, when the case is called out, none appears for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, Respondent Nos.4(i), 4 (ii) and 4 (iii) and Respondent No.5.

4. Under the circumstances, Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, learned counsel, is directed to appear in this case as Amicus Curiae to assist this Court.

5. Office is directed to serve a copy of Memo of Appeal and the impugned order (Award) dated 19.07.2013 passed in L.A Case No.04 of 2003 to Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, learned counsel for the respondents.

6. Put up this case on 22.04.2026.
7. Let the name of Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, learned counsel be appeared in the daily cause list.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 15.04.2026
Saket/-