

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
F. A. No.27 of 2014

....

The State of Jharkhand through the Deputy Commissioner,
Palamau and Ors.

.....Appellants

Versus

Rajmani Tiwari and Ors.

.....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. N.K. Pandey, AC to SC (L&C)-I

For the Respondents : Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, Amicus Curiae

.....

Order No.13/15th July, 2026

1. Perused the Office Note dated 13.07.2026.
2. It appears that objection dated 06.08.2010 has not been received from the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division)-I Palamau, has yet.
3. Although, this Court vide order dated 10.06.2026 had directed the learned Trial Court to search the objection dated 06.08.2010 and send scanned copy of the same to this Court.
4. However, no reply has been received from learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division)-I Palamau.
5. Call for explanation from the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division)-I Palamau through learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Palamau for not complying the order dated 10.06.2026 passed by this Court.
6. Put up this case on 12th August, 2026.
7. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Palamau who shall take necessary explanation and send the same before this Court.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)